

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 3483 EDA 2017

NICOLE B., individually and on behalf of N.B.,
Appellant,

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA,
JALA PEARSON,
JASON JOHNSON,
Appellees.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Judgment of the
Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County,
Civil Trial Division, April Term 2014, No. 3745

David J. Berney
Kevin Golembiewski
Berney & Sang
1628 JFK Boulevard
Suite 1000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215.564.1030

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. ORDER OR OTHER DETERMINATION IN QUESTION 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW
..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... 6

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 19

VII. ARGUMENT 22

 A. The PHRA provides a cause of action against school districts for
student-on-student harassment: an action for indirect
discrimination... 25

 1. A school district indirectly discriminates against a child if it
ignores severe or pervasive harassment based on a protected
characteristic. 25

 2. The corrective-measures standard is the proper standard for
indirect discrimination claims arising from student-on-student
harassment. 30

 B. Minority tolls PHRA claims..... 33

 1. Section 962 of the PHRA subjects a child’s PHRA claims to
tolling. 33

 2. Even if the PHRA does not itself provide for minority tolling,
Pennsylvania’s minority tolling statute applies to PHRA claims. . 35

 C. The trial court abused its discretion in excluding as irrelevant
evidence offered by Nicole B..... 42

VIII. CONCLUSION 44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bilig v. Skvarla</i> , 853 A.2d 1042 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004)	1
<i>Brady Contracting Co. v. W. Manchester Twp. Sewer Auth.</i> , 487 A.2d 894 (Pa. Super Ct. 1985)	1, 2
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	44
<i>Bundy v. Jackson</i> , 641 F.2d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Canizares v. Philadelphia</i> , 639 A.2d 882 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994).....	8
<i>Carney v. Pa. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 404 A.2d 760 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1979)	37
<i>Chmill v. Pittsburgh</i> , 412 A.2d 860 (Pa. 1980)	28, 40
<i>Commonwealth v. Schley</i> , 136 A.3d 511 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016).....	42
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 885 A.2d 117 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)	20, 34
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	28
<i>De Santis v. Yaw</i> , 434 A.2d 1273 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1981)	35
<i>DEEK Inv., L.P., v. Murray</i> , 157 A.3d 491 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017)	34
<i>Doe v. Kan. City</i> , 372 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....	24, 27
<i>East v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 828 A.2d 1016 (Pa. 2003)	21, 36, 37, 38
<i>Fancsali v. Univ. Health Ctr.</i> , 761 A.2d 1159 (Pa. 2000)	35, 41, 42
<i>Foti v. Askinas</i> , 639 A.2d 807 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994).....	38, 39
<i>Gaudino v. Stroudsburg Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102382, 2013 WL 3863955 (M.D. Pa. July 23, 2013)	40

<i>Hoy v. Angelone</i> , 691 A.2d 476 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997).....	31
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Pa. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 893 A.2d 151 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	26
<i>InfoSAGE, Inc. v. Mellon Ventures, L.P.</i> , 896 A.2d 616 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....	5
<i>Kraeuter v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 82 A.3d 513 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	39
<i>Kryeski v. Schott Glass Techs.</i> , 626 A.2d 595 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	23
<i>L.W. v. Toms River Reg’l Schs. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 915 A.2d 535 (N.J. 2007)	22, 23, 31, 32
<i>McKellar v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2194, 1999 WL 124381 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 1999).....	41
<i>Medvic v. Compass Sign Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89275, 2011 WL 3513499 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 10, 2011).....	26
<i>Mercer Island Sch. Dist. v. Office of Superintendent of Pub. Instruction</i> , 347 P.3d 924 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015).....	24
<i>Morrison v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 646 A.2d 565, (Pa. 1994).....	4
<i>Newman v. Thorn</i> , 518 A.2d 1231 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986).....	2
<i>Pa. Human Relations Comm’n v. Chester Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 Pa. 157 (1967)	6, 20, 26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Philadelphia v. Pa. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 684 A.2d 204 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996).....	2
<i>Phillips v. Heydt</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d. 207 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	2
<i>Rachlin v. Edmison</i> , 813 A.2d 862 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....	5
<i>Ramalingam v. Keller Williams Realty Grp., Inc.</i> , 121 A.3d 1034 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	5
<i>Sax v. Votteler</i> , 648 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. 1983).....	39

T.K. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ., 779 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 23, 26

Vincent v. Fuller Co., 616 A.2d 969 (Pa. 1992) 17, 42

Walmsley v. Philadelphia, 872 F.2d 546 (3d Cir. 1989) 29

Washington v. Pierce, 895 A.2d 173 (Vt. 2005) 24

Weidow v. Scranton Sch. Dist., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73622, 2009 WL 2588856 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 19, 2009) 40

Whitfield v. Notre Dame Middle Sch., 412 Fed. App’x 517 (3d Cir. 2011) (not precedential) 28

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1921 38, 40

42 Pa. C.S. § 5533 7, 21, 35, 41

42 Pa. C.S. § 762 1

43 P.S. § 40.8 39

43 P.S. § 953 37

43 P.S. § 954 2, 25

43 P.S. § 955 17, 20, 25

43 P.S. § 959 39

43 P.S. § 962 7, 17, 21, 22, 33, 35, 37, 42

Other Authorities

Sandra K.M. Tsang et al., *Bystander Position-Taking in School Bullying: The Role of Positive Identity, Self-Efficacy, and Self-Determination*, 5(1) Int. J. Child Health Hum. Dev. 103 (2012) 23

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 2111 3, 19

Pa. R.A.P. 341	1
Pa.R.E. 401	7, 21, 42, 44
